

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3327 of 2025**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3327 of 2025**

**With
R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3359 of 2025**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3359 of 2025**

=====

NARENDRAKUMAR CHUNILAL JOSHI & ANR.

Versus

LH OF DECD URVASHIBEN RASIKLAL DESAI & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR ANKIT SHAH(6371) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2

MR JF MEHTA(461) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,1.1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI

Date : 16/10/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. Devang Vyas with learned advocate Mr. Ankit Shah for the appellant and learned advocate Mr. J.F. Mehta for the respondent.

2. At the outset, learned Senior Advocate for the appellant has submitted that Execution Petition is listed before the learned Executing Court on 17.10.2025 and therefore, appellants may be permitted to move an adjournment application before the learned Executing Court. It is further

submitted some time is required to prepare paper-book and other relevant documents.

3. Considering the request made by learned advocate for the appellant, appellants are permitted to move an adjournment application before learned Executing Court. If the said application is moved, learned Executing Court shall decide the application for adjournment on merits.

Stand over to 04.11.2025.

RINKU MALI

(D. M. DESAI,J)